test and evaluate the said material.   After examining and weighing the said 02 
nuggets on his weighing scale, Shri Vikasraj Juneja certified the same as a 24 kt 
gold weighing 360.000 gms.  The valuer certified that the market value of the 02 
gold nuggets was Rs. 26,44,200/- (Rupees Twenty-Six Lakh Forty-Four Thousand 
Two Hundred only) and its tariff value was of Rs. 22,94,309/- (Rupees Twenty-Two 
Lakh  Ninety-Four  Thousand  Three  Hundred  Nine  only)  as  per  Notification  No. 
38/2024-Customs-(NT)  dated  31.05.2024  and  40/2024  –  Customs  (NT)  dated 
06.06.2024.  Thereafter,  Shri  Vikasraj  Juneja,  Government  Approved  Valuer, 
issued a valuation certificate  dated 09.06.2024/04.

[...]

The Customs officers  again 
sealed the 02 gold nuggets weighing 360.000 gms and handed them over to the 
warehouse in charge, Surat International Airport, Surat. 

5. Whereas,  the above mentioned 24 kt gold nuggets weighing 360.000 gms 
having  market  value  Rs.  26,44,200/-  (Rupees  Twenty-Six  Lakh  Forty-Four 
Thousand Two Hundred only) and its Tariff  value was Rs.  22,94,309/- (Rupees 
Twenty Two Lakh Ninety Four Thousand Three Hundred Nine only) recovered from 
the passenger, Ms. Safa Abadur Rehman Sayed, along with one black colour jeans 
pant  used  for  concealment  of  gold  item,  were  placed  under  seizure  under  the 
provisions  of  Section  110  of  the  Customs  Act  1962  vide  Seizure  order  dated

[...]

imported  gold  concealing  the  same  in  her  pant  in  paste/powder  form 
weighing  360.000  gms after  obtaining in 02 nuggets form having  market 
value  of  Rs.  26,44,200/-  (Rupees  Twenty-Six  Lakh Forty-Four  Thousand 
Two Hundred only) and its Tariff value was Rs. 22,94,309/- (Rupees Twenty-
Two  Lakh  Ninety-Four  Thousand  Three  Hundred  Nine  only),  without 
declaring it to the Customs, by way of concealment in-person. She concealed 
the gold in her pants in paste/powder form with a deliberate and mala fide 
intention to smuggle the said gold into India and fraudulently circumvent 
the restrictions and prohibitions imposed under the Customs Act, 1962 and

[...]

(e) As per Section 123 of the Customs Act, 1962, the burden of proving 
that  the  said  improperly  imported  gold,  weighing  360.000  gms,  having 
market  value  of  Rs.  26,44,200/-  (Rupees  Twenty-Six  Lakh  Forty-Four 
Thousand  Two  Hundred  only)  and  its  tariff  value  was  Rs.  22,94,309/- 
(Rupees Twenty-Two Lakh Ninety-Four Thousand Three Hundred Nine only) 
without declaring it to the Customs, were not smuggled goods, was upon the 

passenger/Noticee, Ms. Safa Abadur Rehman Sayed.

13. Whereas, from the statement of Mrs. Priti Yogesh Arya, it appeared that the 
mobile number 9427143288, provided by the passenger, belonged to her.